

Nos. 06-16285 and 06-16350

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRETT D. LEAVEY,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,**

**v.**

**UNUM PROVIDENT CORPORATION; PROVIDENT LIFE AND  
ACCIDENT INSURANCE COMPANY,**

**Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.**

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Arizona, No. CV-02-02281-PHX-SMM**

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS'  
ANSWERING BRIEF AND OPENING CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF**

---

Stephen M. Bressler  
Susan M. Freeman  
LEWIS & ROCA LLP  
40 North Central Avenue  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 262-5376

Evan M. Tager  
Carl J. Summers  
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

January 26, 2007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
1.    Leavey’s Policy .....	3
2.    Leavey’s Occupation.....	4
3.    Leavey’s Claim.....	7
a.    Leavey is discharged from Valley Hope.....	7
b.    Leavey decides to start taking methadone and drops all of his treating physicians.....	8
c.    The IMEs.....	12
d.    Defendants’ letter to Leavey .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	23
I.    DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT OR A NEW TRIAL ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES .....	23
A.    Arizona allows the “extraordinary civil remedy of punitive damages” only when there is clear and convincing evidence of “the most egregious of wrongs.” .....	24
B.    The IMEs were not carried out with an “evil mind.” .....	27
C.    The closure of Leavey’s claim on the PACE system is irrelevant.....	32
D.    Leavey’s “bad company” evidence does not establish that defendants acted with an “evil mind” in this case .....	35
E.    Leavey’s other allegations do not support the imposition of punitive damages.....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT REFUSED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE RECIPROCAL DUTY OF GOOD FAITH.....	40
III. THE AWARD OF NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES IS UNSUSTAINABLE. ....	44
A. The award for Leavey’s emotional distress is excessive. ....	45
B. Defendants did not cause Leavey’s hand injury or relapse.....	48
IV. THE PUNITIVE AWARD IS GROSSLY EXCESSIVE. ....	51
A. Constitutional review is de novo and exacting. ....	51
B. Defendants’ Conduct Was Not Sufficiently Egregious To Warrant A \$3,000,000 Punitive Award.....	53
C. The 1.5:1 Ratio Of Punitive To Compensatory Damages Is Indicative Of Excessiveness On The Facts Of This Case.....	60
1. The largest permissible ratio in this case is less than 1:1. ....	62
2. The Court should use one ratio. ....	67
D. The Punitive Damages Are Grossly Disproportionate To The Legislatively Established Penalty For Comparable Conduct.....	69
V. LEAVEY’S ARGUMENTS FOR REINSTATING THE ORIGINAL PUNITIVE AWARD HAVE NO MERIT. ....	71
A. The “other considerations” identified by Leavey do not support reinstatement of the \$15,000,000 verdict. ....	71
B. The district court appropriately reduced the punitive award. ....	72
CONCLUSION.....	75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bains LLC v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	54, 61
<i>Barrett v. Harris</i> , 86 P.3d 954 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	48
<i>Bocci v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 76 P.3d 669 (Or. Ct. App. 2003).....	66
<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	64, 65
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 65 P.3d 1134 (Utah 2001).....	45, 46
<i>Casillas-Díaz v. Palau</i> , 463 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	66, 68
<i>Casumpang v. Int’l Longshore &amp; Warehouse Union</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Haw. 2005) .....	64
<i>Continental Trend Res., Inc. v. OXY USA Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 634, (10th Cir. 1996) .....	75
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	22, 52, 68
<i>Czarnik v. Illumina, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2757571, (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2004).....	65
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682, (D.C. 2003).....	69
<i>DeMontiney v. Desert Manor Convalescent Ctr., Inc.</i> , 695 P.2d 255, (Ariz. 1985) .....	42
<i>Eden Electric, Ltd. v. Amana Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	65
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001).....	52, 53
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 472 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2006).....	54, 57
<i>Ezzone v. Riccardi</i> , 525 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1994) .....	43

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Filasky v. Preferred Risk Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 734 P.2d 76 (Aziz. 1987).....	26, 47
<i>Flieger v. Reeb</i> , 583 P.2d 1351 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1978).....	44, 47
<i>Gurule v. Illinois Mut. Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 734 P.2d 85 (Ariz. 1987).....	25, 26, 32
<i>Haberman v. Hartford Ins. Group</i> , 443 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	66
<i>Hamed v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 842 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1988).....	30, 34
<i>Hammond v. Northland Counseling Ctr., Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	49
<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life &amp; Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	53, 55
<i>Hawkins v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 733 P.2d 1073 (Ariz. 1987).....	70
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	53
<i>Inter Med. Supplies, Ltd. v. EBI Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Johanson v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999).....	74
<i>Jorgensen v. Mass. Port Auth.</i> , 905 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	49, 50
<i>Kadabra-Lord v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 882147 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 6, 2001).....	30
<i>Kent v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 946 (D.S.D. 2006).....	64
<i>Kern v. Levolor Lorentzen, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Knoell v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (D. Ariz. 2001) .....	35, 36
<i>Leatherman Tool Group, Inc. v. Cooper Industries, Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	53

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Linthicum v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 723 P.2d 675 (Ariz. 1986).....	24, 25, 26, 32
<i>Montoya Lopez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Ariz. 2003).....	35
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (N.D. Ala. 2003) <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	66
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	67
<i>Parrish v. Sollecito</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	69
<i>Pershing Park Villas Homeowners Ass’n v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	47, 48
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	69
<i>Planned Parenthood Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rawlings v. Apodaca</i> , 726 P.2d 565 (Ariz. 1986) .....	41
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Agro, S.A. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	66
<i>S. Union Co. v. Sw. Gas Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	66
<i>Sheppard v. Crow-Barker Paul No. 1 Ltd. P’ship</i> , 968 P.2d 612 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1998).....	44
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63, 70 (Cal. 2005).....	52
<i>State Farm Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Tower Ins. Co.</i> , 661 N.W.2d 789 (Wis. 2003) .....	66
<i>Tritschler v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 P.3d 519 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006) .....	26
<i>Wharf v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22, 40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Watson v. E.S. Sutton, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2170659, (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005).....	65
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>amended by</i> 335 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	63, 64, 65
<i>Zhang v. American Gem Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003), .....	53, 54, 66
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 20-456(B) .....	69
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) .....	22
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
California Settlement Agreement, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.insurance.ca.gov/0400-news/0100-press-releases/0080-2005/upload/CSA.pdf">http://www.insurance.ca.gov/0400-news/0100-press-releases/0080-2005/upload/CSA.pdf</a> .....	72
Multistate Exam Settlement Agreements, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.unumprovident.com/settlementagreement">http://www.unumprovident.com/settlementagreement</a> .....	72
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908, cmt. c (1977).....	67
UnumProvident Response to California Settlement Agreement, <a href="http://www.insurance.ca.gov/0400_news/0100-press-releases/0080-2005/upload/response.pdf">http://www.insurance.ca.gov/0400 news/0100-press-releases/0080-2005/upload/response.pdf</a> .....	72
